VA. CODE ANN §18.2-54
RULE 3A:27

ArrivAvil FUK DEARCH WARRANT
The undersigned Applicant states under oath:

1. A search is requested in relation to an offense substantially described as follows: = =~

Possession with the intent to distribute marijuana in violation of Virginia State Code 18.2-248.1. LR

(CONTINUED ON
ATTACHED SHEET)

2. The place, person, or thing to be searched is described as follows:

932 Redstart Avenue, which is a single story residence within the City of Chesapeake, Va. Thisis a single family
dwelling with light colored vinyl siding. The words, "Nine Thirty Two" are written in black letters to the right of the

front door. The numbers, "932" are posted on the mailbox to the right of the front porch df the residence. Too include
all out buildings on the property.

(CONTINUED ON
ATTACHED SHEET)
3. The things or persons to be searched for are described as follows: 5
Marijuana
(CONTINUED ON

FORM DC-338 11/88 (114:6-010 4/96) (OVER) ATTACHED SHEET)
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The material facts constituting probable cause that the search should be made are:

e Attachment A "
X (CONTINUED ON
The object, thing or person searched for constitutes evidence of the commission of such ATTACHED SHEET)

I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this affidavit OR
x I'was advised of the facts set forth in this affidavit, in whole or in part, by an informer.

This informer's credibility or the reliability of the information may be determined from

the following facts:
our Affiant has been a sworn law enforcement officer for over seven years, and is currently assigned to the Special Investigations Section. Your
ffiant has attended over 100 hours of narcotics related training, and is deemed an expert in narcotics distribution in the Chesapeake Court
ystem. Your Affiant is familiar with the distribution and cultivation of marijuana, and their elements. Your Affiant has made numerous arrests
id convictions involving the distribution and cultivation of marijuana.

he CS has provided information to the Chesapeake Police Department in the past, which has proven to be reliable and accurate. The CS has also
ven members of the Special Investigations Section information, which has proven to be reliable and accurate. The CS has made several
ntrolled purchases of narcotics with your Affiant.

'he statements above are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Detective K.S. Roberts M/ o

TITLE OF APPLICANT (IF ANY) R APPLICANT

ubscribed and sworn to before me this day.
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Affidavit for Search Warrant
4. The material facts constituting probable cause that the search should be made are:

Attachment A

In the month of November 2007, Your Affiant was given information by a
Confidential Informant (CI) about a white male named Ryan Frederick growing and
selling marijuana. The CI stated Frederick was growing marijuana in the detached garage
of the residence at 932 Redstart Avenue. The CI stated the marijuana was growing in
portable shelters with a hydroponic system.

Based on the above information your Affiant began an investigation into Ryan
Fredrick at 932 Redstart Avenue. Your Affiant verified Frederick lived at the residence
utilizing phone records and other law enforcement databases. Ryan Frederick’s DMV
transcript also shows 932 Redstart Avenue as his address.

Within the past seventy-two hours your Affiant was advised by the above CI of
marijuana grow operation at 932 Redstart Ave. The CI was inside the residence and
observed an amount of marijuana plants in the detached garage of the residence. The CI
was detailed in describing the stages of growth of the different plants inside the garage.
The CI stated the plants are in a portable closet type casing. The CI observed “grow
lights” and a hydroponic watering system. The CI also observed packaging material and
a digital scale in the master bedroom of the residence.

Based on the above information your Affiant believes Ryan Frederick is growing
and possessing with the intent to distribute marijuana. The CI observed an amount of
plants in different staged of growth, along with a complex hydroponic watering system.
The CI also observed a digital scale and additional packaging material. Based on my
training and experience, your Affiant believes the scale and packaging material are being
used to weigh marijuana and package it for distribution. Your Affiant respectfully
requests a search warrant for 932 Redstart Avenue and all the properties out buildings.

The statements above are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Title of Applicant: Detective Applicant: K.S. Robertg,/g‘j 1233

Subscribed and sworn to before me this date.

Date and Time: {//5/ 208 (9-I5pv]  Magistrate: Jﬂ@d/@é/
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The undersigned Applicant states under oath:

1. A search is requested in relation to an offense substantially described as follows:

Homicide in violation of Virginia State Code 18.2-32

(CONTINUED ON
ATTACHED SHEET)

2. The place, person, or thing to be searched is described as follows:

932 Redstart Avenue, which is a single story residence within the City of Chesapeake, VA. This is a single family
dwelling with light colored vinyl siding. The words, "Nine Thirty Two" are written in black letters to the right of the
front door. The numbers, "932" are posted on the mailbox to the right of the front porch of the residence. Too include
all out buildings on the property.

(CONTINUED ON
ATTACHED SHEET)

3. The things or persons to be searched for are described as follows:

Firearms, ammunition, shell casings, ammunition magazines, any and all material related to weapons and weapons offenses. Any andi

all evidence of the intent to commit the crime listed in this warrant.

(CONTINUED ON

FORM DC-338 11/&8 (114 6-G10 4/96) (OVER) ATTACHED SHEET)
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4.  The material facts constituting probable cause that the search should be made are:

On January 17, 2008 memebers of the Chesapeake Police Department were executing a search warrant at 932 Redstart Ave, Chesapeake, VA. As the police officers
were attempting to make entry into the residence, shots were fired from inside the house towards the officers, fatally wounding one officer.

X (CONTINUED ON
S.  The object, thing or person searched for constitutes evidence of the commission of such ATTACHED SHEET)

6." x I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this affidavit OR
I was advised of the facts set forth in this affidavit, in whole or in part, by an informer.
This informer's credibility or the reliability of the information may be determined from
the following facts:

Affiant has been a police officer for approximately 13 years and has been a detective in the Crimes Against Persons section of the Criminal Investigations Section for

APPTORTElY Fjedrs. Your affiant was advised of the facts stated in section 4 by a Chesapeake Police Officer who was present

and witnessed the events.

[he statements above are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. /

Detective J. B. VanMeter -U922 o,
TITLE OF APPLICANT (IF ANY) /{ T
subscribed and sworn to before me this day.
> ik .
slaneary 17, 2008 1] 1O fM:
-~ &7 " DATE AND TIME
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SEARCH WARRANT e
‘To any policeman of a county, city or town:

X To any authorized officer:
You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth to forthwith search either in day or night

932 I?Eedsla-rt A-venue, which isL%cs‘i\ﬂgle sls%l;; ;‘Iaig‘gg‘c}c giﬁ%ﬂigﬁﬁl}:’% %i. Ggg BCEh&sﬁggg‘I;e, VA. This is a single family
dwelling with light colored vinyl siding. The words, ""Nine Thirty Two" are written in black letters to the right of
the front door. The numbers, "932" are posted on the mailbox to the right of the front porch of the residence.

Too include all out buildings on the property.

for the following property, objects and/or persons:

Firearms, ammunition, shell caginis! ammunition maEazine% an% and all mqrtqerial related to weapons and weapons
offenses. Any and all evidence of the intent to commit the crime lstmw warrant.

You are further commanded to seize said property, persons, and/or objects if they be found and to produce before
the Chesapeake Circuit Court
an inventory of all property, persons, an/or objects to be seized.

This search warrant is issued in relation to an offense substantially described as follows:
Homicide in violation of Virginia State Code 18.2-32

I, the undersigned, have found probable cause to believe that the property or person constitutes evidence of the crime identified herein
or tends to show that the person(s) named or described herein has committed or is committing a crime, and further that the search
should be made, based on the statements in the attached affidavit sworn to by

J. B. VanMeter sU922

Tz / 1 SPM S
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FORM DC-339 /84 (114 3.021 9/93)

FILE NO.dg‘:_/L —l

SEARCH WARRANT

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V./Inre

932 Redstart Avenue, which is a single story residence
within the City of Chesapeake, VA. This is a single
family dwelling with light colored vinyl siding. The
words, "Nine Thirty Two" are written in black letters
to the right of the front door. The numbers, 932"
are posted on the mailbox to the right of the front
porch of the residence. Too include all out buildings
on the property.




The following items, and no others, were seized under authority of this warrant:
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['he statement above is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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(DATE)
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Certified to Chesapeake

Executed by searching the within described place,

Circuit Court on: / / 22 /0 4
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